CITY OF HILLSBORO, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. 23-27

A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT FOR ARPA FUNDING FROM THE
HIGHLAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, Council finds it beneficial to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Highland County
Board of Commissioners in the amount of $750,000.00 for the development of Robert’s Lane in the City
of Hillsboro; and

WHEREAS, Council desires the Mayor to execute the Grant Agreement with the Highland County
Board of Commissioners as specified in “Exhibit A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HILLSBORO, STATE OF OHIO, WITH A MAJORITY OF ALL COUNCIL MEMBERS
CONCURRING THAT:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Highland
County Board of Commissioners, as attached hereto and incorporated herein as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings

open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall becomg effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

P
Passed this kEM day of ‘SSM \{ ; 2023.,

. -Pp.a VYV Ewr

Attest:
Whitney Aliff,/Cl.er

-

P

Approved{:/ / //’ Date:W! tﬁ \"),m,?)

Lﬁsg'rﬁﬁrsha, Mayor

Prepared by the City Law Director.

S\



BhtioA

GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of JUMWA3 O , 2023
(the “Effective Date”), by and between the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF H[GHLAND
COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO (the “Board”), and CITY OF HILLSBORO, a govetntuent entity
with a mailing address of 130 North High Street Hillsboro, OH 45133 (“Grantee”, and with the
Boatrd both of which may be referenced herein as the “Parties” and each a “Party™),

RECITALS:

Al The Boatd is directing the use of federal stimulus it has received and will receive from the
U.8. Treasury Secretary to fund, at least in part, the performance of services and/or the purchase
of goods under this Agreement, pursuant to American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. 117-2 [H.R, 1319],
signed into law March 11, 2021 (“ARPA”), Title IX, Subtitle M, Section 9901 amending the Social

Security Act, in relevant part by adding new Sec. 603, Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
(the “Fund”); and,

B. Under tﬁe ARPA’s Fund methodology, Highland County (the “County™) was allocated
$8,383,518 (the “Fund Payment”) to “mitigate the fiscal effects stemming from the public health
emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)”; and,

C. The ARPA and its supporting U.S, Treasury guidance provide that the Fund Payment may
only be.used by the County to finance costs that (a) respond to the COVID-19 public health
emergency or its negative economic impacts; (b) respond to workers performing essential work;
(c) provide government services to the extent of a reduction in revenue; and (d) make necessary
investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure (collectively, the “Criteria™); and,

D. The Board seeks to provide government services to the extent of a reduction in revenue
under the Criteria (the “Services™), which all determinations as to the eligible use of funds
hereunder are at the sole discretion of the Board, putsuant to certain advice it has received
from its legal counsel; and,

E. City of Hillsboro has proposed the means of accomplishing such Services at a budgeted
cost of eight million six hundred two thousand nine hundred sixty-six dollars ($8,602,966) as set
forth in writing (the “Proposal”), attached hereto and incorporated herein as EXHIBIT A; and,

F. The Parties acknowledge the Grantee’s Services under this Agreement are eligible for use
by the County of its Fund Payment, to wit: government services, pursuant to 31 CFR 35.6(d) (the
“Eligible Use of Fund Payment™); and,

G. The Board, by and through its legal counsel, has reviewed the City of Hillsboro’s Proposal
in relation to U.S. Treasury guidance concerning ARPA, the Fund, the Fund Payment, and the

18634762v1




Criteria, and has determined the Eligible Use of Fund Payment is an allowable expenditure of the
County’s federal stimultus allocation; and,

H. The Grantee has the requisite personnel, facilities, and equipment available to provide the
Services for the Board; and,

L The Board and Grantee desire to enter into this Agreement for the Grantee’s provision of

Services to the Board, all in accordance with federal and Ohio law, and the terms and conditions
of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board and the Grantee acknowledge the receipt and sufficiency of valid
consideration for this Agreement and agree as follows;

ARTICLET
TERM OF CONTRACT

1.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue
through December 31, 2024, unless othetwise terminated earlier as provided below (the "Term").

ARTICLE II
DUTIES OF THE GRANTEE

2.1 The Grantee will provide the Services materially in the form and phasing as set
forth in the Proposal. The Grantee has no authority to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf
of the Board. The Board may, at its discretion, provide the Grantee with direction as to the Services
provided by the Grantee hereunder, but the Grantee is solely responsible for determining the means
and tnethods of performing the Services.

2.2 The Board and the Grantee agree that they may amend, in writing, from time to
time, the Services to be provided. The Parties acknowledge and agree the Services to be provided
under this Agreement are not in the nature of legal or accounting services.

2.3 The Grantee shall ensure that the Services are provided in a manner that is
consistent with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations and Resolution No., 23-48.
The Board shall have the right to refuse Services from or sought to be furnished by the Grantee
under this Agreement for any lawful reason.

ARTICLE ITI
COMPENSATION

3.1  The Board shall compensate the Grantee for the provision of Services only
according to the following schedule: a one-time payment to the Grantee upon execution of this
Agreement and upon Grantee’s written request. In all instances, the Board’s compensation to the
Grantee under this Agreement will not exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000)




(*Total Payment”), which such amount represents the Board’s full and complete payment for the
Services performed hereunder. Payment dates set forth herein may be amended or set, as the case

may be, upon written agreement between the Parties in the form of an amendment or addendum to
this Agreement,

3.2 All invoices with respect to Services that have been completed satisfactotily in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement will be paid by the Board within thirty (30) days of
submittal, If the Board disputes any portion of the invoices and delays in paying a portion pending
resolution of the disputed amount, the undisputed amount requested for payment will be paid by
the Board in accordance with the terms hereof. In the event of and during any pending dispute
between the Parties regarding their respective rights and obligations hereunder including, but not
limited to, questions regarding any portion of the invoices and resulting delays in payment of that
portion pending resolution of such dispute, unless instructed otherwise in writing by the Board,
the Grantee shall continue to furnish services to the Board, and the Board shall continue to pay all
undisputed amounts in accordance with the terms hereof.

3.3 The Board and the Grantee agree that, during the term of this Agreement, the
Grantee shall be responsible for all its own business expenses, unless otherwise provided herein,
including all payroll functions, employees’ wages and salaries, insutance of every type and
description, other employee benefits of any nature whatsoever and all business and personal taxes,
including income and Social Security taxes and contributions for Workers’ Compensation and

Unemployment Compensation coverage, if any. The Board shall issue a 1099 for all monies paid
to the Grantee, as applicable,

34  The Parties acknowledge and agree the Grantee® Services are eligible for use under

this Agreement by the County of its Fund Payment, Specifically, to provide government services,
pursuant to 31 CFR 35.6(d).

ARTICLE 1V
CONTRACT TERMINATION

4.1  This Agreement may be terminated by either of the Parties upon thirty (30) days’
written notice to the other Party. Further, this Agreement is subject to annual appropriation by the
Board pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.44, and in the event such annual appropriation
is not made, this Agreement will texminate.

42  The Board may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part, without cause, at any
time by notice to the Grantee. Upon receipt of such notice, the Grantee shall, unless the notice
directs otherwise, immediately discontinue work related to the Proposal and placing of orders for
materials, facilities, and supplies in connection with the performance of their obligations under
this Agreement, and shall, if requested, make every reasonable effort to procure cancellation of all
existing orders or contracts upon terms satisfactory to the Board or, at the option of the Board,
give the Board the right to assume those obligations directly, including all benefits to be derived
therefrom., The Grantee shall thereafter do only such work as may be necessary to preserve and
protect the wotk already in progress and to protect material and equipment on the job site or in
transit thereto. Upon termination under this Section 4.2, the Grantee shall be entitled to payment




as follows: zero additional payments, pursuant to Sec. 3.1. In no event shall the payment due
hereunder exceed the Total Payment under this Agreement. Under no circumstances is the Grantee
entitled to reimbursement for any lost profits, lost opportunity costs, productivity losses, lost

efficiencies, or any other direct, indirect, or consequential damage or cost occasioned by Board’s
termination pursuant to this Section 4.2.

ARTICLE V
NOTICE

5.1  Notices provided by one Party to the other Party under this Agreement shall be in
writing and shall be: (i) delivered personally; (ii) delivered by express delivery service; (iii) mailed,
certified mail, return receipt requested; or (iv) delivered by electronic mail, with confirmed receipt,
to the following addresses or to such other address as either Party shall designate by proper notice

to the other Party. Unless otherwise provided herein, notices will be deemed given as of the date
of actual receipt.

Notices to Grantee: City of Hillsboro
130 North High Street
Hillsboro, OH 45133
Attn. of: Brianne Abbott

email: babbott@hillsboroohio.net

Notices to the Board: Highland County Board of Commissioners
119 Governor Foraker Place
Suite 211
Hillsboro, OH 45133
email: commissioners(@co.highland.oh.us

with a copy to:

Nicole Oberrecht

ARPA Funding Administrator

338 West Main Street, Suite D
Hillsboro, OH 45133

email: noberrecht@co.highland.oh.us

ARTICLE VI
ENTIRE AGREEMENT

6.1  This Agreement and its incorporated exhibits represent and are the entire agreement
between Grantee and the Board and supersedes any previous agreement or representation with
respect to the subject matter described in this Agreement. This Agreement may not be altered or



. e vt g e

6.1  This Agreement and its incotporated exhibits represent and are the entire agreement
between Grantee and the Board and supersedes any previous agreement or representation with
respect to the subject matter described in this Agteement. This Agreement may not be altered or
amended except by the mutual agreement of Grantee and the Board, made in writing and signed
by both Parties. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an
original, and such counterparts together are to constitute but one and the same agreement. The
captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Agreement are inserted solely for the convenience
of reference; they in no way define, limit, extend, or aid in the construction of the scope, extent,
or intent of this Agreement. In the event that any provision contained in this Agreement is
determined to be unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this
Agreement i8 to continue in full force and effect and not be affected by such determination. A
Party’s failure to enforce the provisions of this Agreement will not be construed as a waiver of any
provision, and such failure will not limit the right of such Party to enforce each and every provision
of this Agreement. Neither Party shall transfer or assign this Agreement without advanced written
notice to the other Party,

ARTICLE VII
GOVERNING LAW

7.1 This Agreement is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the United States
and the State of Ohio.,

ARTICLE VIII
INDEMNIFICATION

8.1  The Grantee shall protect, indemnify, and save the Board harmless from and against
any damage, cost, or liability resulting from claims for any or all injuries to persons or damage to
property, atising from intentional, willful or negligent acts or omissions, or any breaches of any of
the obligations or covenants set forth in this Agreement, of the Grantee, its officers, employees,
agents, or subcontractors, In case any claim is at any time made, or action or proceeding is brought,
against the Board in respect of which indemnity may be sought under this Agreement, the Board
will give prompt written notice of that action or proceeding to the Grantee, and the Grantee, upon
receipt of that notice will have the right, but not the obligation, to assume the defense of the action
orproceeding. The Board agrees to lend the Grantee such assistance as the Grantee will reasonably
request in defense of any claim, demand, action or proceeding.

[Signature Page Follows.]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed as of the Effective Date.

City of JHi’l’lA‘sboroT") /

v & Va
L-/" ///: —

/{flgnamre of Authorized Agent
Ha.fls(»«_ /M'L\o —

(Y MS'{“(V\
Printed Name and Title

July (71,1019

Date

BOARD OF HIGHLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

/’*ﬁg,\/é,l-———/

= o

Highland County Prosecutor

Approved as to form:

‘Yﬁ X— >

Yol Yo

7\7,1 "Z,B'L:(

ate




FISCAL OFFICER’S CERTIFICATE

As the Auditor of the Highland County, Ohio, I, Alex Butler, certify that the money required
to meet the obligations of the County of Highland under the attached agreement during the year 2023
has been lawfully appropriated by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Highland for those
purposes and is in the treasury of the County or in the process of collection to the credit of the
appropriate fund, free from any previous encumbrances. This certificate is given in compliance with
the Ohio Revised Code Sections 5705.41 and 5705.44.

%ﬁ/’////y«f()ﬂq /‘\Lﬁ//// AV%

Datéd Alex Butler, Kudltor
Highland County, Ohio

18466523v1



18634762v1

EXHIBIT A
Grantee’s Funding Proposal

[See Attached.]



American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Grant Application
Highland County Board of Commissioners

Organization, Business, or Department Name: Are you a Non-Profit?

City of Hillsboro Cives or XINO
Federal ID # / EIN #: 31-6001626

Authorized Contact Person: Title/Position:
Brianne Abbott Safety & Service Director

Phone: Email Address:
937-393-5219 babbott@hillsboroohio.net

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BUDGET
| Project Name: Robeits Lane Development : l

Brief Project Summary/Description: (Additional information can be attached and will be included in the application)
See attached Project Narrative; Hightand County ARPA funds are being requested for sewer
improvements.

Project Start Date: April 1, 2022

Project Completion Date: May 30, 2024

Total Project Cost: $8,602,966

Total Funding Requested: $3,160,152

Project Design/Plan: Project plans that specify the project’s scope, cost, schedule, activities, and

resources. (Plaase attach to the grant application.) ATTACHMENTS: Praject Narrative, Exhiblt, Englneer's Estimate

Please list any other rellef funds you have received as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.
2020 - 5418,355.95 CARES Act funds
2021 - $343,269.22 ARPA funds
2022 - 5343,269.22 ARPA funds (anticipated)

The Commissioners reserve the right to allocate some, all, or none of the requested funding.

3 ARPA ELIGIBLE USE CATEGORIES

" Selectiha category that Bast s WHe prepored praject Allprajects MUST rll ko e cat

O A)To respon[:i"io the publié health é‘m-é'r"ge'h’éyl or its hééative ecoﬁdrﬁié imp“afcts, inc udi"r‘{g a'ss"igfa'hvz:e
to households, small business, and nonprofits, or aid impacted industries such as tourism, travel, and
hospitality;

[ B) To respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 public health emergency by
providing premium pay to workers;

[JC) For the provision of government services to the extent of the reduction in revenue due to the
Covid-19 public health emergency relative to revenues collected in the most recent fiscal year prior to
the emergency; and

X_'I D) To make necessary investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure




Explain how your project fits into the category selected: Funds will be applied to the water and sewer
installation necessary to qualify the project area as a development site.

By applying for funds and signing this page, applicant agrees to follow all laws, regulations, and
guidelines concerning the American Rescue Plan Act and the funds assaciated with this grant. This would
include all federal, state, and municipal laws. This includes all guidelines, bidding processes, purchasing

processes, drug policies, and reporting procedures.

8y applying for funds and signing this page applicant agrees to report all funds spent, how the funds

were spent, and provide an accounting of all funds. This includes quarterly updates during the course of

= — ﬂl;/?ﬂ'/:'ﬂ‘j ¢ = ————

Signature of Applicant Date

GRANT APPLICATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED OR POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN:

April 4, 2022

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Submit completed application and documentation to:

Scott House

Attn: Nicole Oberrecht
338 West Main St., Suite D
Hillsbora, Ohio 45133 or

Email:- nicoleo@co.highland.oh.us



DLZ Ohlo LLG ‘ ___ENGINEER'S Esnmma ;
30661 Red Rock Gourt PROJECT: City of Hilsbora ’
ff@.ngan, Ohio 43138 Egggr}i&xl{ane Development including Falrgrounds
E?éf.?;?é:é“[& [PREPARED BY- Rabert Fuller, E.\.
gg;ﬁ?u;uon;; Prbjéct No. ' "REVIEWE’D BY: Galy[) Sllcott Jr PE
TTEM. | DESGRIPTION . | EST, |_UNIT | umr, N TOTAL
T | QUAN L PRICE_ |
_Roadway o PR T
103 (CopactBonds I I T $2550000
o0 C!earln%Grubblng . wmb __Sum{ __$10,000.00 [ ‘ »' $10,00000 |
;m%”gg_\Plggﬁgwmoved o umpl . 8uml o $6000001 8500000
202 lexcavallon b t2000) LY S| 1000000 |
203 ‘Embankment e A2 00l ,cv o 0000 ,,.,,$1zo,onono
208 |Proofiollg,_____ Bl Howslswe00of.. . $75000 )
203 18uborads Compacilon b 18,500 8.y, _ So0 .. $48,260,00
207 [Tomporary Eroson Contel ... | tmpl  Buml . 9500000 o008 s500000
264 |Pavement Planing, . . ool syl Al $400000}
Ao ; BuumlnousAggregataBase«Blnches o f ool oyl 0000 $8&0.000.00
304 __laggragale Bage - 6 Inches T ad00] oyl gsosol. . 816500000
441 |Asohalt Gonerel - 1 114" Suface Cowrse | 650] oyl . Sp000l. .. 813000000}
..441__ Asphalt Conarete - 1 34! Suface Course___| 900{ eyl Swogal - 818000000
408 [Bltuminous Prima Coal, 04 GallsY vgool .. Galonl 400l $3000000
. AB2._ 18" Plain Concrate Paverment N e 0000 s §16000| . 2600000
805 AopreagteDraine . ... oo} 3,500}, EL L $2600 ), $67,50000 |
814 |Mailaining Treflc tmg|. _ sum| 86000001  $600000 |
.52 _|ghting tumpl . Suml 840000000 N $4oolooo 00}
60 |tafloSgns 1 bumpl  Suml  $150000) . . $1,80000 §
643 [stopBa - b eoooy LRl 88O0) 436000
643 \Gentertlne T qeel el see0) Vf '”‘$7”50‘
669 (Seedrg®Micpg . | egool eyl g0l . $900000.
.68 lcommerdalFollzer . . .} . 08 . Tonl _ $50000 o S210,00,
" |Construction Staking . ] - Lump . Bunil. $2§w999;90, , $26,000.00:
.......|Subtotal Roadway Gonstruction Costs. [ . S §,Jg 8,137.60,
o Miscellanieous Cont!ngancles i ’ Lumpl  Sumi, . 1800%1 '$360,770,83,
... Total Roadway Gonstruetion Cost A U IR T ) CNER
. \Preliminery Engineering. . . o Tumgl sumy  ogowl 81202668 |
e |Ped Deslon: T T Y| 192,41100-
_linsp et |l Suml  BEOW . 1663304
| Addifio gheerng . Lumg} . Sum| . 2.00%| i $4810275
...|Bubtotal Enghearing R RO T T e ima7aas
RiohtorWayhcoutslon 1 tumpl Sl L $20600000
Advertisng o sl §1B00.00
” Total Roadway Project Cogt | ‘ _§3,401,281.50
obarts Lane Project Paga 1 Dale 3/31/2022



DLZ Ohlo LLC . ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE _
30661 Red Rock Court PROJECT:  City of Hillsboro
Logan, Ohio 43138 ggggnéxkane Development including Falrgrounds o
S?éh’.!l?ﬁ:&"’j; PREPARED BY: Robert Fuller, E.I.
| Qeslan: Profect No. || REVIEWED BY: Gary D, Siicott Jr, PE
fomem | ,DESGRIPT!QVN b ESTC L ONIT L UNIT. L TOTAL
o . QUAN. __PRICE |
L . Sanltaryﬁewer — o S o
Tl ety Sewer BEOILE | sfoo00l  $860,000,00}
.. Forca Maln 3300]LF, e JB0.00 §165,000.00
e ‘ 20[EACH | . $260.00 . 5,000.00
J6* Ganitery Bervices _' 8OOILE, 75.00) $45,000.00
|Standerd Mannoles . 25EACH $3.600,00 . $87.600.00}
{Lift Stallon T P | v _$160,000.00 _..$180,000.00%
12" Caslng Ploo — ) [ HE0000 1600000
_ Clmaembmg - _..Lump|8um $500000( .. .. $6.00000f
614|Traffig Contro Lump|Sum $6,000,001 2, 36,000,00
06| 3oedg & Muphing Joooolsy, b 200 ......$18,000.00
608|Ferfilzer _ 1.8]Ton 0 . ~$000.00
SubT otal Sanlta rySewerconstructlon b L $1388,400.00
Miscellaneous Contingencles Lumpl  Suml . 15.00%! ~ $204,960 0(4
Yotal Sanitary Sewer Construction cqsts N il 81 571,360.00
i Frolminary Englneeriig,__ lumpl o Suml.  OB0% . Seps.00t
‘ Hasio Engineering.__ Limp Sumf  T.00%| . $o5,848.001
_{Inspecton Englneating _ bumgl  Suml  BOO% $68,320.00}
Additional Englneerlng _ Lump| 8im| ~2,50%} $34,160,00]
. |Bublotel Englneste, I e $204,880,00
.\Land Acqulslion Jympl_ Sum}. I Y T
s | 8REL1.0%), Lumpl, . Sumi . L00%! e 10,884,000
__{Captallzed Interest . Lumpl' _Sum BB $47.824.00)
' ‘rotal Sanltaw Sawar Prgiantcost 1 - _._$1,047,808,00/
- , \ Storm Sewer , v . i
803 . {Box Culvets .. | ERcH| o000 . $226,00000-
JB03 JCulverts i il iz EACH MQQ oo 38000,00 ¥
...803 _ [Sireef Dralnage N odzel LR stooool 3617600001
608 (CalchBasine 401 EACH)  $3,60000) ..$140,000.00
.80 ITyne 2 Conoreta Curb Lo okl LR 860004 582600000,
_ 614 |Melntaining Traffc el suml  $500000) $6,000, 00
869, ;Saeaxng&Mulcmng - 4000} syl Sl o000 |
B68_ {Commerclal Ferllizer . 128 Ten| . $60000 o $630.00°
\......|Gubtotal Storm Sowercnnstrucﬂon Cosls . 1 e $1,643,030,00 |
|Misgellaneos Conlingancles ' Lumpl ~ Sum|  1600%)| $248,484.50.
.| Total Storm Sewar Construction Costs b B0 MAED |
ot | 1B elinlnary Englneerlng _ lumpl___ Sum| 080l . $8218d5t
. |Detlled D talled Daslgn, Lumpi . o Sum 800%) . . $131 4M.
|Inspaction Englneering Lumpl. . Sum| ..60%] ... $106,800.95.
Addmonal Englnaering Lumpl _Sum 2.00%1. $£32,664,60.
.| Subtotsl Enginoering . o $218,349.40,
Advertising ' o lumpl  Sum ’ $1 50000 :
oberie Lane Project Page 2

Date 33142022



DLZ Ohio LLC - . ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
30861 Red Rock Court PROJECT: Clity of Hilsboro
Logan, Ohio 43138 ‘sggzrgxlgane Development including Fairgrounds,
Estimate For: PREPARED BY' Robert Fuller, E.I.
Preliminary: _X ;
s on: [Prfect . | REVIEWED BV- Gary D. Sileatt Jr., PE
JTEM | _DESCRIPTION EST.. UNIT UNIT | TOTAL
_ - o QUAN | I PRICE | ,
Total Storm Sewer ProjectCosts | ' A 847056260
Water Line . \
8* C900 Waler Line 8,5001LF, L $75.00 $637,500.00
1 inch Water Services ' o CB0OjLE. $15.00] $9.000.00
8 inch Water Valves , __25[EACH $1,600.00 $40,000.00
Water Line Connaction 3leacH $5,000.00 $16,000.00
Type A Fire Hydrant o ;ieAcH $5,000.00| $110,000,00]
16" Casing Pipe 100|LF. ss000] $15,000.00
[Clearing & Grubting 7 ... Lymp|Sum $5,000.00 ss.ono.ocjr
614|Traffio Control Lump!Sum ..$5,000.00 _$6,00000
659 Sceding & Mulching | 9500y, $2.00 1900000,
308 Fertilizer ] 0.9iTon $500.00 $450.00
SubTotal Water Line Construction 1 ' $856,950.00
~ IMiscellaneous Contingencles Lumpl  Sum 16.00%)| $128,392.60]
Total Water Line Construction Costs : , $984,342.50
Preliminary Engineering . Lump Sum __0.50% “@l?lﬁl
Basic Enginearing, Lumg Sumi 7.70% §65,800.18
s Ingpection Engineering , b bumpl  Sum 4.85% $41,513.60
- Addltional Engineering Lump Sum 400% . $34.238.001
Sublotal Englneering . - ' '  $145939.48.
|Land Acquisition , ' ompl  Swml o $1020200
Lagal (1.0%) , Luwp|  Sum| 1,00% $8,659.50
Capitalized Interest .  Lump} Sum 400% . £34,238.00
Total Water Line Project Cost  $1483.311.480
‘ TOTAL PROJECT COSTS I $8,602,064.58 |
- @!ﬂq@jhe:ﬁn}%{mﬂqf s no canirol over Iha cost of labor, ntelerials, or equipment; over the Ganfractora meihed of detemtining grites; or aver
desenpaliivit Bidding or market canditions; the estimate of construction coat heraln Is made on tha basis of his best fudgement as a dasign
4] Brofesshinial tamiiiar with the constuetion industy. The Engineer cannot, and daes not, guarantee that bids of tha project construction cost [ —
|agtvary from is cost estimate,

S fiag
QT

obeds Lane Project Page 3 Date 304/2022




PROJECT:

DESCRIPTION:

SCOPE:

BUDGET:

Roberts Lane Development
City of Hillshoro, Highland County, OH

The proposed Roberts Lane extension Is a huge priority and necessity for the City of Hilisboro to
welcome economic growth, expansion, and retention, Hillsboro has been quite fortunate to see a great
deal of commercial development over the last few years, So much so that the city currently has a very
limited supply of avallable vacant commercial property to aid our community with continued growth.

The city recently welcomed Dunham’s Sporting Goods and is looking forward to a Spring groundbreaking
for Marshall's department store. Additionally, adjacent to this development is a proposed Marrlott
Hotel and 52-unit apartment complex, Fenner Ridge Apartments (which broke ground this winter), not
to mention the many other businesses and industry in the area who have served our community for
decades. Asyou can see in the attached aerial map, this extension will essentially connect two separate
commerclal districts within the city, With the completely central location that opens up from this
extension, the possibilities are endless for economic growth for our community and beyond,

As a city, it Is Important to be intentional and proactive to contlnue the economic momentum we have
seen over the last few years and our objective Is to pave the way toward continued growth,
development, and positive progress for those who live, work and play in Hillsboro, Ohio. A
development such as this can open up so much opportunity In our area for jobs, entertainment,
entrepreneurial opportunities and more. Additionally, we see the Importance of Investment Into our
city that will make a positive Impact on tax revenues locally and statewide that will ald in serving our
citizens near and far.

We certainly belleve that the above-mentioned development is a great Investment that will provide a
surplus return not only monetarily, but also In quality of life for Southern Ohio residents. A project of
this magnitude Is an aggressive goal for a clty of our size and funding opportunities will make this
development a reality. We ask that you consider our vision for our great city and invest In a communlity
with large ambltlons to serve the area to the best of our ability.

The attached Preliminary Engineer’s Estimate encompasses the Infrastructure development cost of the
project including roadway, storm sewer controls, and water and service services. The land purchase Is
finalized and un-captured in the estimate but is worthy of mention to solidify the City’s commitment to
the project with this $1,380,000 Investment,

Highland County Hillskoro ODOR/ ODAOT 629 ARC TOTAL Project
ARPA Costs

land Acquisition $1,380,000* Complete

Roadway

Storm Sewaer

$3,401,282 $3,401,282
$1,484,026 $686,538 2,170,564

Sanitary Sewer $1,676,126 $171,682 1,847,808

Water

SCHEDULE:

5354,994 $828,318 1,183,312
$3,160,152 (37%)  $1,041,532* (12%) 53,401,282 (40%) S1M (12%) $8,602,966
*#Land Acgulsition cost Is not reflected in the project costs

Begin Design 47112022
Secure Funding 1/1/2023
Secure Permits 1/1/2023
Begin Construction 6/1/2023

Complete Construction 5/30/2024




ur
(=]
<
(o)
o«
o
m
Mulu
B
iz
‘0
g %]
el
w
e
o
o
Qo
w
-7




